thereof)and the rules framed there under, the consent of the members 

of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized 

Share Capital of the Company from Rs.6,00,00,000/-(Rupees Six 

Crores Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 

Rs.10/-(Rupees ten) each to Rs.15,00,00,000/-(Rupees Fifteen 

Crores Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity 

Shares of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten) each ranking paripassu in all respect 

with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.”

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors of the Company 

be and is hereby authorized to do such acts, deeds and things as may

[...]

Company be and is hereby accorded to Board and the Board be and is 

hereby authorized to offer, issue, allot and deliver in one or more 

tranches upto 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) convertible warrants of face 

value of Rs. 10/- each at a price of Rs.12.50/- per warrant aggregating 

to Rs. 12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Fifty Lakhs only) to Non 

Promoters, being the price which is in accordance with the guidelines 

for Preferential Issue contained in Chapter VII of the SEBI (issue  of 

Capital and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2009, (SEBI ICDR 

Regulations”) persons mentioned below on a Preferential basis:

[...]

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 

hereby amended and substituted by the following subject to and 

subsequent to approval of the preferential allotment stated herein above:

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/-

(Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.2/-(Rupees Two) each. The Company shall 

have power from time to time to increase or reduce its capital. The shares 

forming the capital (original, increased or reduced) of the company may 

be sub-divided, consolidated or divided into such classes, with any